MIMUTES
aF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION BOARD
Richmond, Virginia
February 20, lﬂéﬁ

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportaticn
Board was held in the Central Uffice in Richmond, ¥irginia, on
February 20, 1986, at 10:00 a.m. The chairman,
Mr. Ray D. Pethtel, presided.

Present: Messrs, Pethtel, Bacon, Davidson, Howlette,
Humphreys, MWalbon, Musselwhite, Quicke, Smalley, Smith and
Mrs. Kincheloe.

Absent: Mr, Guiffre, :

Mr. Paul A. Carreras, Jr., Engineer B n the Department's
Eridge Division, was introduced to the Board. Mr. Carreras was
the recipient of a monetary award of $4,574.53 under the Empleoyee
suggestion Program for his suggestion 16 reduce the gauge of gteal
in bridge slab approaches. Mr». William M. lelavita. Senior
Management Analysi, in our Mapagement Services Division and
Coardinator of the E5F Program in the Department provided the
Board with a summary of the suggestions and awards given to date
under this program.

On motion of Mr. Quicke, secondad by Mr. Malban, the minutes
of the meetings of December 19, 1985 and January lE, 1986, were
approved.

On metion of Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite, permits
1s5s5ued from January 16, 1986 to February 1%, 1986, inclusive, as
shawn by the records of the Department were approved; Mr. Smith
abstaining.

24



2-20-86

Kotion was made by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr, Musselwhite,
that cancelijation of permits from January 16, 1986 to
Fabruary 19, 1985, 1nclusive, as shown hy the records of the
Dapartment, be approved. MHotion carried, Mr. Smith abstaining.

Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Mzlbon, that the Board
approve additiens and abandonments to the Secondary System from
Jamiary 16, 1986 to February 19, 1985, inclusive, 2s shown by the
records of the Depariment. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Wr. Bacon, that:

WHERERS, Route 60 in Henrico County has been altered and
Eeggnstru:ted s shown on plans for Project D095-043-105,0-503,
-505; and

WHEREAS, seven sections of the old road are no longer
necessary as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens
is the old and seven sections pf the old rpad are no longer
necessary for purposes of the State Highway System;

NOW, THEREFCORE, BE [T RESOLYED, that pursuant to 5Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 0.57 mile of
old Route 60, shown in blue and designated as Sections 1, 3, B and
7 on the plat dated April 18, 1974, Project: {095-D43-105, G-503,
C-505, be abandoned as & part of the State Highway System:

BE JT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-184 of
the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 2.76 miles of old Route
60, shown in yellow and designated as Sections 2, 4 and 5 on the
plat angd project referved to hereinabove, be discontinued as a
part of the State Righway System.

Motion Carried.
Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that:
WHEREAS. Route 156 1n Henviecn County has heen altered and

reconstructed as shawn on plans for Project: 0095-D43-106, P-40%;
and

248



2-20-86

WHEREAS, the construction of Routeé 156 necessitates
dlterations on sections of Route 165G, five sections of the old
lacatian of Route 156 is no longer necessary as 2 public road, the
new road serving the same citizens as the old and five sections is
no longer necessary for purposes of the State Highway System;

NGW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuagnt to Section
33.1-148 of the Cpde of Yirginiz of 1950, as amended, 031 mile of
old location of Route 136, shown in blue and designated as
Sections 1, 2 and 3 on the plat dated January 29, 1981, Project:
00535-043-106, P-402, bka abandanad a4 a part of the 5tate Highway
System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Secticn 33.1-144 of
the {pde of Yirginia of 1950, as anended, 1.11 miles of the old
locatien of Route 156, shown in yellow and designated as Sections
4 and 5, pn the plat dated Janvary 29, 1981, and project referred
to hereinabove, be discontinued as a part of the State Highway
System.

Mation carried.
Maved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that:

WHEREAS, Route LS7 in Henri¢o County has been a2itered and
Eeggnstruzted as shown on plans for Froject: O©O280-043-104, {-5{)2,
-8048; an

WHERERS, alterations on sections of Route 157, two sections
of the old location 35 no langer necessary as e public road, the
new road serving the same citizens as the old and two sections are
ng longer necessary for purposes af the State Highway System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED., that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 19560, as amended, 0.04 mile of
old lecation of Route 157, shown in blue and designated as Section
1 on the plat dated December 6, 198%, Project: 0280-043-104,
C-502, C-505, be ebandoned as a part of the State Highway System:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVER, that pursuant to Section 33.1-134 of
the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.20 mile of the old
location of Route 157, shown in yellow and designated as Section 2
on the plat znd project referrad to hereinabove, be discontinued
25 a part of the State Highway System.

-3-

249



2-20-86

Mation carpied.
Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that:

WHEREAS, Rowte 157 1n Henrico County has been altered and
resnnstructed @5 shown on plans for Project: 0295-043-103, C-503;
an

WHEREAS, two sections of the cld road are no longer necessary
as & public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the
old, and two sectiom of the old rpad i3 no longer necessary for
purposes of the 3tate Highway System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLYED. that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Conde of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, .02 mile of
the old lecation of Route 157, shown in blue and designated as
Section 2, on the plat dazted February 10, 1981, Project: 0295-
{043-103, C-503 be abandoned as a part of the State Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant t¢ Section 33,1-144 of
the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 0.28 mile of the old
Tocation of Route 157 shown in yallow and designated as Seztion 1
on the plat and project referred to hereinzbove, be discontinued
a5 2 part of the 5tate Highway System.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that:

WHEREAS, Route 215 in Prince William County has been altered
and recanstructed as shown on plans for Project 130, and

WHEREAS, two sections of the ald road is no longer necessary
af a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the
old;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED. that pursuant teo Section
32.1-148 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 1.00 mile of
cld location of Route 215, shown in blue and designated as
Sections 1 and 2 an the plet dated Janwary 29, 1386, Froject 130,
be mbandcned as a part of the State Highway System.

Motion carried.



2-20-86

Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, that:

NHEREAS, the 5tate Highway and: Transportation Baard is
avthorized to maks payments to cities and certain towns for streat
naintenance purposes;: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Board has
selected certain local streets within the corporate limits of the
Town ¢f Blacksburg for such paynents; and

KWHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
¥irginfa of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the Town of
Blacksburg for such maintenznce payments on local streets mesting
required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments he
made to the Town of Blacksburg on additional streets, totaling
0.14 nile, and meeting required standzrds under the aforementioned
section of the Code, effective Janvary 1, 1986, for quarterly
payments due after July 1, 1986. The additional strests and
mileage eligible for payments are described on the attached
tabulation sheet numbered 1, dated December &, 1985,

The Tocal street additions, totaling 0.14 centerline mile,
jncrease the total centerline mileage of local streets in the Town
of Blacksburg from 70.53 miles to 76,67 miles of approved streets
subject to mzintenance payment.

Motion carvied.
Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, that:

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportatian Board 13
amuthorized to make payments to cities and certain towns for street
maintenance purposes: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Board has
splected certain local streets within the corporata 1imits of the
Town of Christiansburg for such payments; and

WHEREARS, under autharity of Section 3L1-41.1 of the Ceode of
¥irginia of 1950, as amendad, requast is made by the Tawn of
Christiansburg for maintenence payments an local Streets meeting
required standards: '

25



ERY HIAN{ONT Odl

L LT E L L R
toy usprg
B LE—7 odZ  Meugp st
2 E_.__n u3ANIDN] INaoUsIY
i) ___ “. “mm m__ L TNTE T
2
M ALY & B N AOMEIN Tioenod.
1
i
R
i
8z°0 £ %10 Fi3 W08 1005 392415 PRUEU-U[ — JALI] BI0IZ | ‘pAalg L3r] AITH |
—laatuy ‘2l ‘1§
IATHO o noua #
250 L) 5ANYT 3
1] 531N A0 mz_._-__ "__.H_M_H "..__.hulﬂ HiONnNN 3LN0E
Mg qHYv CELTT Y 43lnaa N
dnNamgAwd | W INIEL ANYN 133u1s
BInqsnouTg 3o umap AT Znm
winp yo spa
LI L TL Veaeg
ELNIAWAYY TNV LEISTY TW4HNNN HOd
ENARNTENG SN L LFIWLE MO LSANDT W
. |‘-II...

ol coun

Iep-l -4 famud



2-20-86

MOW, THEREFQGRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be
made to the Jown of Christiansburg on additional streets, totaling
1,11 miles, and meetirg requfred standards urder the
afarementioned section of the Code, affective January 1, 1986, for
quarterly payments due after July 1, 1986, The additiomal streets
and miteage eligible for payments are described on the attached
tabulation sheel numbered 1, dated December L1, 1985,

The local street additions, totaling 1.11 centerline miles,
increase the total centerline mileage of local streets in the Town
- of Christfansburg from 51.72 miles to 52.83 mites of approved
Streats subject to maintenance payment,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, that:

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportaticn Board 1s
avthorized to mzke payments to cities and certain towns for street
maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Board has
selected cartain local streets within the corporate limits of the
Towm of Grottoes for such payments; and

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, "as amended, request 15 made hy the Town of
Grottoes for maintenance payments on local streets mesting
required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
mzde €0 the Town of Grottoes on additional streets, totaling 1.38
miles, and meeting required standards under the aforementioned
section of the Code, effective January 1, 1986, for quarterly
payments due after July 1, 1986. The additional streets and
mileage aligible for payments are described on the attached
tabulation sheet 1, dated December 10. 1985.

The Tocal street additions, totaling 1.38 centerline miles,
increase the total centerline mileage of local streets in the Town
af Erottoes from 12.69 miles to 14.07 miles of approved streets
subject to maintemance payment.

Motion carried.

253



W) U sk e
V0 HIImmay o4 Mg

- Br—Cr qwﬁ rﬂ..%.._ 1551

if3

() ._M.. , 11va

LIEE] N1 IMIOISFH
L b

DAHIT11Y W B NOLLARDSE3D 1 NN0D.

P
s
or z = 0T i HTW 50" o = vs aNovoy a5 B
PT iy - VO 4, ¥ aat] - g Uy -3 T
ot z & OF 5 Tt "BE -1D StpTH enig 03 °3 - aUeT 9TAT T g e |
at- z [+ -3 105 *IE Sy — pecH FTheny !ﬂﬂmﬂs
]
ol z el | | e =17 ETREEr=]
| . - o] 19 - T 0GP mopeEd ey
=) z s} 10E 4. S ol @S - T35 100 oy BT
b 4 Lt- 10E 105 " oam o uty - P sOpeE Sy ‘W] pOCMIRS
oL z - i3 1+ o] pooaIay - 32 0dag ‘EM MOCE GUEM
oL oM
LATNG 1 *
N D4l L ST SITIW 24 1334
v ERTin El+) ETA L "_ﬁ_wu_-__” P—ﬂ_l__ :wi-_iu 1lnad
1y B FL'L ] TEL LT WI1NIDF IREL LA Wy B AMYM LA3H LE

TBNTIETAD 40 Hacg o Yairn
wjmiyp po npod
LI siaes
FINAWAYA 33V LEEFY 1W4 DINTTN 1M S
SHOALT| 30 HO SO 110 LIFHLE WD 1=3INDI

T T nililfivee s




saarioy sinaglas o g

an TR Ay damaK T0-T'EC "9 103 PAIIT jou K| SUeT oK
i
o2
anww ﬂh.umw o 1934 B25 3994 21| 1995 09 anuany ALLCH 03 wng| 783435 ulhl
e ;
’= i TSy g [T T T SHEERY 70T TERCI 9 TIS TR
1] T85) B48 | EELYT snUasy A1[of 01 ung 19835 U3
0t 3991 PBGT1|399) (2 | 329} 09 199435 YT 91 U6 INLBAY __m_m
1 3991 106 L3501 2| 1997 09 19015 U302 03 UiFT BruaAy U3
o “TT U055 (1997 02| 1997 00 To415 U109 07 PAg BNUBAY T3
-
T2 393; 02711399 02 | 1934 0 133095 U] 07 MIOT| SNy AddS]
o~
IIVLNNS Icve Hiaw | Higis (B8RRI QAU reay Aa Sipen Y
EANYIEY ATIN 40 40 | S3TM 13ad |3ovauns| aew JATUIS 40 TR
h..“w... TN EETNR HITNIT aavH oL oL
A

TEEYTE A T A4

Goforias D MTANOKE SAYAHOI 40 *1d30 A AZINDIND GG7ET /¢ *1m0) NAOL RHL A9 QLLLIRENS

1/

’

81 QALSANDTE FOYTUR 1¥NOLLIGY T¥.LOL

59013040 NAOL

{HONAKY 5 YINETHIA 40 5000 6i6l AHL 40 T8 UEE ANY 08 L SNOLLISS
NOLLY TGO 005 E HAANT SNMOL
SNOLLIQCTY TATULS AHVONEITSE

(6L-1-L) 75N mang,



2-20-86

Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, that:

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Board is
euthorized to make payments to cities and certain towns for street
maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, the 5tzte Highway and Transportation Becard has
selected certain local streets within the corporate 1imits of the
City of Manassas for such pawments: and

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
firginia of 1950, as amended, reguest is made by the City of
Manassas for maintenance payments on local streets meeting
reguired standards;

NOW, THEREFORE., BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the City of Manassas on additional reads, totaling 0.48
mile, and meeting required standards under thae aforementianed
section of the code, effective January 1, 1986, far quarterly
payments due after July 1, 1985. The additional roads and mileage
eligible far payments are described on the attached tabulation
sheet numbered 1, dated Detober 2B, 1985,

The local street additions, totaling 0.48 centerlipe mile,
Increase the tolal centerline mileage of local streets in the City
of Mahasses from 50.67 miles to 51.15 miles of approved streets
subject to maintenance payment.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, that:

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Beard is
authorized to make payments to cities and certain towns for street
maintenance purposes; and :

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Board has
selected certain local streets within the corporate 19mits of the
City of Poquoson for such payments: and!

MWHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by tha City of
Poquoson for maintenance payments on local streets meeting
requited standards;

256



EUNIDHE 19156

257

~AITTIRIETIa abewrTl o] Bupmpazsjeg JUF BSUTTRIND ~ SRS WISy g

ATLE7 i A .m,wm..a
¥ doite] buty 380135 MITY
HOTIOBMSTIJUY uotjDastazut
RN | 3 T R DR #5547 . 9¢ , 25 J91 ¥ £l BL + 01| =sArXQ ©
Ziw 96’0 —
SYA-ap-INo “3§ Ie3Iwy Buyy
*3d BnipRy b uojoasIsju]
%t | ZEvar] ¢ OR ON | 9ped.| +9€ | 12§ [€E8 + ¥I €S + €T [ ‘o7 BIngex>iA
0'0 Zo'?
3§ assxe) Bury 393135 AqaTy
UOTA=2aaIDIN]Y UOT3o88IRjul
2! n“ ; B[ OR| ¥9sa;| .9¢ .26 |91 + £1 BT 4 0T | ‘®1 BangsyoiA
el ) 700
|JI luTV )
oEF-mp-Iha = UTRIEIH Me L.
e rm.um anipwd 'H II uoriaeg utha 1
T | JLa. Z oN o | LR | 9% 125 T ie &0 '+ 91 '35 I93I¥D DUTY
&5 -0 o
___ {oR 20 saz) Mare | Rare {#fuwy) qowe JETT L1ws FpTA IT)
ool lofebyi | Pogmenkay | ‘&t | -2u | s¥TIN | @Ovauns | w ISTUIE 20 WEE
30 “on| wuey asuet GILTEINOYA | mIDiwn e o0& HON
T*i0L O TS 1/
L FTAITLE FTHEC
( ®318Q) HIANIONZ BAVHHDIE 20 *IJA0 34 @EOGHD £8/6L/0Ma%]) NAGE W0 ALLD WEL AH GELLINGNG
I I T TALSANGAY TONEITH - BV TYHOTALTOW TEIOL

i
—=ted w3 S 1pZF-Q 0315A00EH FOVEIIR AN1THIIRT) TYROILION TYIOR

BeSETUel JOo A3TD

“F 30T eewy

Eann 005 E S0 Sepomd WI seOTiVvinand HLIM
b ey T

oDy OV SETITD
ENOTENRTY 1T

ALTTRA IO

IRUNITIMY AL8L ‘VINTDRIA 4O
200 FHL 30 Ey-1tEE DU LP-1"EE SWOLIIES

TWENE IWng,
10 Wi sy LTI JT M1WOTpY

vorieTeg 30 TOTITPN 3T MeoypuT e

EB=1-4 “Awl)
I-g WDy



“AITYTQIETIA a8woTTH QuUWl KUjUTRISIeq X03 moutfapIng - WpiE MHZiARg oY

T P 6| SNl TS JENCIRRSY ahusiy JUexD o
mﬁn._h.ma.m S uUbI3JeEIagur ‘_m
v =9l ¥ ga) | =8x | T | .BY %8 { 06 t 1f £¥ + 6Z| "10 sburasEy
' sO'0
{ON 2D wWWA) Higidh | HeaIk {OEuwyd Yoww IBTT Lxwa BpypEn 37)
ssupt [vbanrTH | DOIsenbay | taw | sFIM | yvans | s IEaHIS 20 TWVN
7 'or1] L GRLIEINCYa | WIokan | omem oZ WOl
[Lc1-5 ONINEYE 1/ _|| |I_
SZ 777 FTHED
{ *INT} AEINITNE SAVARSIN B0 -3430 ke GIWOSHD £8/87/0wWa) MROYL B0 ALLD THL Ky QALLTNS
Doty ESRL0 CRISANGY INTTIH ANVT TVROLITCOY IOl
"D 0 Voo USISHNDR XVFUIN RNITHZANGD TVNOII100Y TyInL eI e,
20 WOTEUeaIXE ATWETIE JT SIFITpT
SUIRGUSH Jo A3To ALTTVAIY HOM UoTIeTRq 20 GOFITEPT JT GAvHYPUI  'mum

LUTHONANY GL6L "VIMIDHTA 30
qa00 THE A0 C¥=L'CE PUP =L tf SWOILMEE
MIoNN G05°E A0 ESENL NI ENOLININAOI HLIM
2 0 m wiwyg BNl ONY GETLID »ELEIRLE HTHAD. RO/NY (ZR=y =L "Aud)
SHOISMRLYE A BROT LAING/ FROTAT O j- Wang



Z420-86

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be
wade to the City of Poquoson on additional streets, totaling 0.25
mile, and meating required standards under the aforementicned
sectipn of the Code, effective January 1, 1986, for quarterly
payments due after July 1, 1986. The additicnal streete and
mileage eligible for payments are described on the attached
tabulation sheet numbered 1, dated Octoher 10, 1985.

The local street additions, totaling 0.25 centerline mile,
increase the total centerline mileage of loral streets in the City
cf Pogueson from 40.4D miles to 40.65 miles of approved strpets
subject to maintenance payment.

Hotion carried.
Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, that:

WHEREAS, the 5State Highway and Transportation Board is
authorized to make payments to cities and certain towns for street
maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, the 5tate Highway and Transportation Board has
selected certain local streets within the corporate Timits of the
Town of Pulaski for such payments: and

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request {s made by the town of
Pulaski for maintenance payments on local streets meeting required
standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be
made to the Town of Pulaski on additfonal streets, totaling 0.16
mile, and meeting required standards under the aforementioned
section of the Code, effective January 1, 1986, for guarterly
payments due after July 1, 1986. The additfenal streets and
mileage eligibie for payments are descrihed on the attached
tabuiatien sheet numbered 1, dated Decembar 3, 1985.

The local street additions, totaling 0.16 centerline mile,
increase the total centerline mileage of local streets in tha Town
of Pulaski from 44.31 miles to 44.47 miles of approved streets
subject to maintenance payment.

Mation carried.

259



o
&Ly alva HIATNIDNI GdL
o PA-cE/ etz ,E.w_m_aju
FavO HAINIDNT LN HpEIY —
B Y Ay e o

Ll o BT Lo F T )

S ]
uﬂh ‘I A0 Y AN

ll\_..i.‘kluu_.__\ (JI\JI@\ . FINDIE

OFHOVLLY JyW ¥ MNOLLN OS5I DN

o
1
qC°0 z | Tl D ZE 0c | pua o3 qInos 3393 £66) PEOE Ppo biier)
“(*11766) Tgddor Ydasor
FA 3 Te of'p kA ag pug a 15ay peog Y08y Slung| eYoaf) B3a@doy
& (" 23616)
oL WOl "
Iaind
FBF Gl 1] BTN {133 (TTEE] SN
V1D STTIN " et HLOIM HEGY HIswnn dlnoy
Il INYT [TE 1w = WANTD | ppamanvy ™ —— P NE LTI
AL g
uosonkog 3o K110 Q9-cBET Ad
IR IO ey "I PUZ
§ T Wayaeg
ELMIVAY ZNVIGISTY Twd NNy w4
SHOA LT O SO L IOV 1361 WOy LEIN0ay
HaA 198-1:4 "=y]

el

Ly

£y



281

ivd

AT

HAAAYK 3 QL

% AN sV I

UAINITNY INalsan
qawnis

] u) S .y
1oy Tjuegng

FIvo I b LA Ty

BELJE¥AS, ‘N&HE_“

OIHIV LIV 4N T NOULNOSTY TENAT T

ettt 41y ——flr

. - HATI

i Z£700 z 9i-o0 0f o5 pu3 shuaay 5 |Bing

Q:.._.. o a pr=i4i=a4
oL WO 4 '
i sl SR . !

IENnadly 43341 LTS FANTIN FLOND
Lo bl 53T 1) . anI Hleim HLOWM u Lun
“wnd ELL D HI TN VUMD | anamavid ML — gwive L3049

TRsE|ng jo umoy  MTaNnm
Wity |0 #pol
LLIFITE voplar

8 Lo A vtd In w51y TrdITNNBINY UDd
SHRMAGIrT] TIYOI LIDaT L3381 04 153N03H

Mwi-d "AvH]




2-20-86

Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Mrs. Kinchelge, that the
Board approve bids received January 22, 1986, on the following
[NTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECT and authorize execution of contracts by
the Deputy Conmissioner or Chief Engineer;

Jab Des. 0436-85A0, Route I-295, Prgject U095-020-101, B303, D615,

From 0.565 Mi. 5. Route 10 To 1.399 Mi. S. Chesterfield-Henrice
County Ling, Chesterfieid County. FRecommend award of contract in
the amount of $10,386,735.37 to low bidder., Barnhill Contracting
Company & Subsidiaries, Tarhoro, HC.

Mation carried.

Maved by Mr. Oavidson, secaonded by Mrs. Eincheloe, that the
Board approye bids received January 28. 1986, on the following
INTERSTATE 3YSTEM PROJECT and authorize exscution of contracts by
the Deputy Commissiomer or Chiaf Engineer:

Job Des. 0008-86A7, Project O095=127-214, 5104; 0095-127-2835, SRO6

Rictmond-Petersburg Turnpike over James River, Railroads and City
Streets, Structural Rehabilitation and Cathodie Protecticn of Sub-
structure, City of Richmond. Recommend award of contract 1n the
amount of $6,985,788.00 to low hidder, Associated Marjon. Inc.,
Farmville, YA and Marjon Contracting Co., Inc., Ashland, YA.

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Dr. Howlette, that the
Board approve bids received January 22, 1986, on the following
PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS end authorize execution of contracts by the
Deputy Commissioner or Chief Engineer:

Job Des. 0386-85B8, Route 208, Project 0208-088-512, M5Q1

From 0.146 Mi, MWorth Int. Route 1401 To 0.138 Mi. Scuth Int. Routs
1401, 5Spotsylvania County. Recommend award of comtract in the amount
nI $66,567.10 to low hidder, Geneval Paving Corporatfon, Manassas,
? -

26



2-20-86
Jok Des. 0001-B&A4, Preoject BROO-029-101, MEO1

Dulles Access Bus. Ramps at Metrn's West Falis Church Stetion; 0.225
Miles 24' and Var. x Var. Depth Bit. Conc. Base Ceurse and Bit, Tep,
Fairfax Counly. Recormend award of contract in the amount of
525?.320-ﬂﬂ to iow bidder, Shirley Contracting Corporation, Loriorm,
YA,

Job Des. 00&6-85D1, Route 29, Project 0029-029-1072, 1073, 1074,
1075

Various Locaticns. Widen 3 Bridges and Replace 1 Bridge with Triple
Line Pipe, Fairfax County. Recommend award of contract in the amount
of $524,250.00 to low bidder, Associated Marjon, Inc., Farmville, VA
ard United Marjon, Inc., Ashland, VA.

Job [Des, 0010-86A3, Route 460, Project 6460-015-104, B606, EBGY7,

Int. Route 224 EBL Lynchburg Bypass: Int. Ramp "F" Exist. Route 460;
0.300 Mi. &' « £" Bit. Conc., Base Course, Bit. Top {Ramp H} &
Bridgez (6), Campbell Cpunty. Recommend sward of contract in the
amount of $2,855,742.04 te Tow bidder, Pendleten Construction Corpora-
tien & Subsidiary, Wytheville, VA.

Motion carvied.

Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Dr. Howlatte, that the Board
approve bids received Jamuary 22, 1986, on the following URBAN SYSTEM
PROJECTS and avthorize execution of contracts by the Deputy Commise
gfonar ar Chief Engineer:

Job Des. 0435-85A1, Route 58, Project 0068-134-101, €502, BsO

From 0.019 Mi. W. Witch Duck Road To (.017 Ki. E. N. Rosemont Road,
L1ty of Virginiz Beach. Recommend award of contract in the amount
of $1?,35if5?4.22 to low bidder, Wi11iams Corparation of Virginia,
Norfolk, YA,

Job Des. Q002-BsA3, Project UQOQ-113-101, N501

From Main 3treet to 0.56 M{. North Main Street, City of Galax.
Recommend award of contract in the amount of $85,45%.60 to low bidder,
H. D. Crowder and Soms, Inc., Hillsyille, VA.

Motion carried.

-1Q-

263



2-20-85

Moved by Me. Quicke, seconded by Mr., Davidson, that the Board
approve bids recefved January 22, 1986, on the following SECONDARY
SYSTEM PROJECTS and authorize execution of contracts by the Deputy
Commissioner or Chief Engineer:

Job Des. 0013-86A0, Routes 613 and 614, Project 0513-020-234, M=

From 0.048 Mi. W. Int. Route 725 (¥ia Route 613) To 0.378 Mi. S.
Int. Route 613 (¥ia Route 614), Chesterfield County. Recommend
award of contract in the amount of $304,1871.30 to low bidder, William
T. Curd, Jv., Chester, YA,

Job Des. 0015-B6A8, Reute 670, Project 0670-025-T0B, NSDY

From 1.10 Mi. 5. of N. [nt. Route 661 ta 1.45 Mi. 5. of N, Int.
Route Bb1, Dickensen County. PRecommend award of contract in the
amount of $155,346.28 to low bidder, Edwin 0'Dell & Company, Pulaski,
VA.

Job Des. DC16-BEA7, Route £74, Project 0674-03%-140, NS0

From 1nt. Route £04 to Dead End, Greane County. Recommend award of
contract in the amount of $345,325.70 to low bidder. Samuel James
Construction, Inc., Reva, VA,

Job Des. D025-B86A3, Route 603, Project D603-097-T76, WSO

From Int. Reute 23 To 0.35 Mi. K. Int, Route 23, Wise County.
Recommend award of contract in the amount of $123,620.00 to low
bidder, W-L Construction & Paving, Inc., Chilhowie, ¥A.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Davidson, that the Board
approve rejection of bids received Januery 22, 1986, on the following
SECONDARY SYSTEM PROJECTS and authprize readvertisement,

Job Des. 0388-BBB6, Route 604, Project 0604-059-119, M501, REQ4

Bridge &nd Approaches over Masons Mill Swamp, Middlesex County.
Recommend rejection of bids and readvertisenent of project, Tow bid
over the estimate,

-11-

264



2=-70-86
Job Des. 0392-8B5B0, Royte 636, Project 0636-036-121, C501
From 0.038 Wi, E. Int, 855 To 0.606 Mi. E. Int. §56, Gloucester

County. Recommend rejection of bids and readvertisement of project,
low bid over the estimate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Davidson. that the Spard
approve bids received January 28, 1986, on the following BITUMIRINDLS
SURFACE TREATMENT PROJECTS and authorize esxecution of contracts by
the Deputy Commissioner or Chief Engineer:

8. T, Schedule Ali, 81d 1 (C-41-86, C-42-86, C-43-86)

Verigus Locations, Richmond District. Recommend award of contract
in the amount of $1.640,385.94 to low bidder, B. P. Short & 5an
Paving Co., Inc., Petersburg, VA.

$. §. Schedule Alt. 1 8 2 {C-21-85, C-75-86, C-26-86, (-22-86, C-23-8b)

¥arious Locations, Salem District. Recommend award of contract in
the amgunt of $2,137,632.92 to low bidder, Adams Construction Co.,
Roanoke, YA,

$. T. Schedule Alt. Bid 2 {C-44-86. C-45-86, C-45-86)

Yarious Locations, Richmond District. Recommend award of contract
in the amount of $7,285,532.07 to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving
Company, Inc., Richmond, VA.

3. T. Schedule ATt. 2 {C-61-86, C-64-B6)

Various Locations, Fredericksbery BDistrict. Recommend award of
contract in the amount of $844,273.51 to low bidder, Whitehurst
Paving Co., IRc., Richmend, VA,

3. T. Shedule Alt. 1 {C-62-86 and C-63-86}

Various Locetions, Frederickshurg Dfstrict. Recommend award of
contract in the amount of $793,691.80 to low bidder, Paving
Contracters, [nc., Village, VA.

§. T. Schedule Alt. 13 2 {€-81-86, C-B2-86, C-B3-86, ¢-84-86, (-B5-56]

Yarious Locations, Staunton District. Recommend award gf contract
in the amount af $1,3758,704.45 to Tow bidder, Whitahurst Paving Ca.,
Inc., Richmond, YA,
~-1é-
Motion carpied.

265



2-20-86

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Davidson, that the Board
approve hids vecelved January 14, 1985, on the following BITUMINOUS
SURFACE TREATMENT PROJECTS and authorize execution of contracts by
the Deputy Cormissioner or Chief Engineer:

Project €-A1-86

Various locations, districtwide furnishing, delivering and application
of bitumincus surface treatment, Northern Yirginia District. Recommend
award of contract in the amount of $561,585.60 to low bidder,
Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc., Richmond, VA.

5. T. Schedule Alt. 1 & 2 (C-11-86, C-12-86, C-13-B6, C-15-B6, C-16-86,

T-T7-B6)

Varjous locations, districtwide furnishing, delivering and application
of bituminous surface treatment, Bristoel District. Recormand award
of contract in the amount of $1,621,312.84 te 1ow bidder, W-L Construc-
tion & Paving, Inc., Chilhowie, YA,

5. T. Schedule Alt. 1 & 2 (C-31-85, C-32-86, C-33-B6, C-34-B6 R

T-35-86)

Various locations, districtwide furnishing, deiivering and application
of bituminous surface treatment. Lynchburg Disirict. Recommend award
of contract in the amount of %2,868,435.01 to low hidder, Whitehurst
Paving Company, Inc., Richmond, VA.

S. T. Schedule Alt. 1-86 (G-51-86 & C-53-B6)

Various lTogations, districtwide furnishing, delivering and application
of bitmminous surface treatment., Suffolk District. Recommend award
of contract in the amount of %526,395.53 to low bidder, Whitehurst
Paving Company, Inc., Richmond, ¥A.

5. T. Schedule Alt. 2-86 {C-5?-B6, C-54-86 & C-h5-8f)

¥arious locations, districtwide furnishing, delivering and application
of bituminous surface treatment, Suffolk District. Recommend award
of contract in the amount of %1,464,239.90 t¢ low bidder, B. P.
Short & Son Paving Company, Inc.,. Petersburyg, VA,

-13-

266



2-20-86
S. T. Schedule Alt. 1-86 {G-71-86 & C-72-85)

Various locations, districtwide furnishing, delivering and application
of bituminous surface treztment, Culpeper District. Recommend award
of contract in the amount of $626,603.87 to low hidder, Payne Paving
Company, Inc., Scottsville, VA.

5. T. Schedule Alt. 2-86 (C-73-85 and C-74-86

Varigus locations, districtwide furnishing, delivering and application
of bituminous surface treatment, {ulpeper District. Recommend award
of contract in the amount of $653,792.3%8 to low bidder, Whitehurst
Paving Company, Inc., Richmond, VA,

Mation carried.
Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Mussalwhite, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Departmert policy, a firm propesal
has been received from the Yirginia Pelytechnic Institute and State
University, Blacksburg, Virginia, to develop and present for adoption
by the Department of Highways and Transportatien rules and regulations
including operating requirements for the transportation of hazardous
ratzrials through tunnels, on hridges and or ferries in form and
tontent consistent with the State of Wrginia's requlations and in
conformeance with D.0.T. regulations, or 1dentified in the Code opf
Federal Regutations (Title 49), and

WHEREAS, the desirability of assessing current regulations.
identifying locatians and developing a singTe manual which is compati-
ble with existing Faderal regulations and provides for reasonable
reguiaticns amd control 1n areas where Federal regulatiens dp not
exist, are of the utmest importance ta the Department's mbility ta
maintain regulations that are campliable, enforceable and provide
the desired levels of highway safety, and

WHEREAS, careful consideratiom has been made of thase raquired

services and just compensation for same as established and set forth
in the Agreement for Contractual Services,

-14-

267



2=20-86

NOW, THEREFORE, 2E IT RESOLYED, that the Board authorizes the
execution of an Agreement with ¥irginia Polytechnic Institute and

State University for a meximum totel compensation not exceeding
$225,392.

Motfion carried.

Moved by Mrs. Kincheloe, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that the
following guidelines for considering requests for vestricting through
trucks on secondary highways be adopted.

Section 46.1-171.Z of the Ceda of Virginia provides: "The
State Highway and Transportation Board (formerly Commission} in
response to & formel request by a local governing body, after said
body has held public hearings, may, after dus notice and a proper
hearing, prehibit or restrict the use by through traffic of any part
of a secondary highway if a reasonable alternzte route is provided,
except in cities and any town which maintains its own streets, or
dny county which owns, operates and maintains its own system of
roads and streets, by any truck or truck and trailer or semitrailer
conbinatien, except a pickup or panei truck, as may be necessary to
promcte the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Common-
wealth. Hothing herein shall affect the vall{dity of any city charter
provision or city ordinance heretofore adopted.”

To conform to requirements of the Code, the lecal gaverning
body must hotd a public hearing and make 2 formal request pf the
Department. Ta insure that all concerned have an apportunity to
provide irput cgncerning the proposed restrictior and alternate route,
the following must be adhered to:

{A} The public ngtices for the hearing must include & description
of the proposed through truck restriction and the alternate
route with the same tevmini. A cepy of the notices must be
proyided.

(B) A lega2) hearing must be held by the local governing body and a
transcript of thé hearing must be provided with the resaiution,

{C} The resolution wmust describe the proposed through truck

restriction amt a description of the alternate, 1ncluding
termini.

-15-

268



2=20=84

{D) the goverming body must include 1in the resolution that it will
use 1ts good offices for enforcement of the proposed restriction
by the appropriate local law enforcament agency.

Failure te comply with (A}, (B). {C} and (D) will result in the
request being returned. It is the philosophy of the Highway and
Transportation Board that 211 wvehicles should have amccess to the
roads on which they are legally entitled to travel. Travel by zny
class of vehicle shouid he restricted only upon demonstration that
it will promote the health, safety and welfare of tha citizens of
the Commemwealth. Follewing that philosophy, the ¥irginia Department
of Highways and Transportation and the Highway and Transportation
Board wilf consider the following criteriz in reviewing a legally
requested through truck restriction;

{1} A reasonable alternate route must be provided. To be considered
"reasonable", the alternate rouwte must be at least comparable
to the travel portion (parking lanes excluded) of the route
proposed for restriction in terms of roadway structure and
gecmetrics, The impact on the alternate rpute, or routes,
should be analyzed. If alternate route 5 a Secondary route
and must be upgraded, fumds must be provided by the county
secendary construction funds. The termini of the propased
restriction and the alternate must be identical,

(2} The road requested for restriction must be functionally classi-
fied as "Local".

(3} The number of trucks on the route propesed for restriction must
be greater than 5% of the total traffic.

(4) The accident history indicates that trucks are negatively
impacting safety on the route requestad for restriction.

(5) There must be 2t least 12 dwellings per 100D' on the toed in
question.

Failure tn satisfy at least three {3) of the five (5} criteria
will normally result in the rejection of the requested restrigction,

Motion carried.

-16-

269



Z2=Z20-86
Moved by Mre. Quicke, secanded by Mr. Humphreys, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with provisions of Section 33.1-12 of
the Code of Yirginia, that State Highway and Transportation Board
miy make rules and requlations, from time to time not in conflict
with the laws of this State, for the protection of z2nd cencerning
traffic on and the use of systems of State highways and tc add to,
awend or repeal the same; and

WHEREAS, the Depariment of Highways and Transportation has
conducted a comprehensive assessment of the truck lame restriction
for the ¥irginiz segment of the Capital Beltway which identififed ne
significant adverse impact on safety or operzticnal efficiency; and

WHEREAS. the 3tate Highway and Transportation Board 1mplamented
a truck lzne restriction on December 1, 1984, and assessed the
efficiency of this action for a twelve-month pericd: znd

WHEREAS, the State of Maryland did imitiate a truck restriction
on the Capltal Beltway at this same time from the Woodrow Wilson
Bridge to Route 97 {Georgia Avenue), and will continue this restric-
tien; and

WHEREAS, the study conducted by the Department of Highways and
Jransportation indicated that although the tota) number of accidents
remaingd constant, the total accident severity was reduced by 20
percent and the overall accident rate declined slightly;

KOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that trucks shall continue to
he restricted throvgh February 28, 1987, from the lane adjacent to
the median in each direction on the Route 95 section of the Capital
Beltway between the Route 95/395/495 interchange and the three-Tzne
section temminating west of the Woodrow Wilson Bridge, in sccordance
with Section 23.1-12, and defining heavy-duty trucks as two-axla,
s1x tires (four tires on rear axle) and larger.

Motian carried.
The Department's study of the truck lane restriction for the

¥irginia segment of the Capital Beltway will be comtinued for one
year and the results of this study veported to the Board.

-17-

2

{



2-20-86

Following presentation by Mr. J. T. WKarren, Director of
Operations, on motion of Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Humphreys., the
Board adopted the operating and maintenzrce budget for the Elfzabeth
River Tunnels for the period February 1, 1986, through August 31,
1986, as attached.

Motion carried,
Moved by Mr. Malban, seconded by Mr. Smith, that

WHEREAS, the Virginla Highway and Transportation Board {then
Commission) on July 1, 1978, implemented a main 1ine commutation
toll rate on the Yirginia Beach - Norfolk Expressway for passenger
vehicies In accordance with Article ¥, Section 5471 of the Trust
Indenture dated July 1, 1965, and in accordance with all other
applicable terms and convenants of the Trust Indenture; and

WHEREAS, the ¥irginia Department of Highways and Transportation
has been requested by the Tidewater Transportation District Comission
to affard the same privilege to Videwater Regional Transit vehiclesg
and

WHEREAS, this request is consisient with the purposes of the
previous action of the Board, the establistment of HOV lanes on this
tacility and the Department's public commitment to relieve overcrowded
faci11ties through the usa of public transit;

NON, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, a main lime commutation tall
rate of $0.75 for all Tidewater Regional Transit vehicles plainly
marked as such be implemented on July 1, 1986, subject to the same
terms and conditions of the pravious action of the Board in implement-
ing the main line commutation toll rate for passenger vehicles.

Motion carried,

-18-

271



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HICHWAYS & TRANSPORTATION
ELIZADETH RIVER TUNNELS
BUDGET OF CURRENT EXPENSES

PERIOD FEBRUARY I, 1986 - AUGUST 31, 1986

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Downtown Tunne!

OPERATION {Downtown Tunnel)
Accounting and Toll Aydit

Toll $upervision = Collection -Police

MAIMNTEMANCE {Downtown Tunnel)
Toll Equipment Maintenance

Roadways, Tiructures & Bldg. Maint.

Berkiey Bri

Tunne] and Vent Bullding

Radio System

OPERATION (Midtown Tunnel}
Toll Supervision — Collectlon - Police

MAINTENANCE (Midtown Tunnel)
Toll Equipment Maintenonce

Roaadways, Structures & Bldg Maint.
Tunnel & Vent Building

Radio Systemn

OTHER COST
Sarvice by Othars

Miscellansous

Total Administration, Qperation
Maintencnce and Other Costs

=19-

211785 to
g8/3] fas

$63,720

70835
611,520

6,005
190,140
54,590
178,315
1,015

528,575

15,655
175,415
145,430

1,015

227,270
417,635

$2,693,315

2/1/86 to
8131106

$57.880

76,050
708,640

15,455
194,955
62,610
193,080
1,015

542,610

14,565
195,150
148,730

1,015

202,420
453,485

42,907,720

272

(2.17%)

+hh36%
+15.88%

(3.44%)
+2.53%
+14.80%
+10.76%

+10.22%

{6.96%}
+11.12%
+2.27%

{10.93%)
+B8.58%

+1.96%



2-20-86

Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Dr. Howlette, that:

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHFH 7-7-5, a
Lecation and Design Public Hearing was held in the Poguoscn
Elementary School in Foquoson, Wivginfa, on Movember 7, 1985, at
7:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed location
and major design features of Route 172 (Wythe Creek fAoad) from
0.29 mile south of Alphus Street to 0.13 mile north of Hudgins
Road, Tn the City of Poguason, State Project 0172-147-103, C-502;
and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all these
present were given a full epportunity to express their opinigns
and recommendztions for or against the proposed project as
presentad, and their statemenis being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper
consideratian, and this evidence, along with all other, has besn
carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Yecation and major
design features of this projeect be approved in accordance with the
plan as proposed and presented at the said Location and Design
Public Hearing by the Department's Engineers with the addition of
right turn lanes from Little Florida Road onto Routa 172 {Wythe
Creek Rozd).

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Davidson, that:
